
EDUCATIONAL TESTING SERVICE 
400 w 15th Street, Suite 700 
Austin, TX 78701 

PEARSON 
400 Center Ridge Dr. Ste E. 
Austin, TX 78753 

Private School Assessment Costs for 2019-2020 

September 18, 2019 

Student Assessment Division 
Texas Education Agency 

Dear Student Assessment Division, 

In accordance with the Texas Education Code, Educational Testing Service and 
Pearson certify that the attached prices per private school student do not exceed 
the prices for administering the same assessment to a student enrolled in a Texas 
public school district. 

In the 2018-2019 school year there were 4,802 students in 26 private schools that 
took the State of Texas Assessments of Academic Readiness and Texas English 
Language Proficiency Assessment System assessments. 

Sincerely, 

Sarah Lopez Rhame Amanda Pepmiller 
Texas Program Director Texas Program Manager 
Educational Testing Service Pearson 



ATTACHMENT I 

Participation of Private Schools 
2019 Spring Administrations 

State of Texas Assessments of Academic Readiness (STAAR®) 

CDC 

057602000 
101604000 
101605000 
079150000 
043602000 
220603000 
101614000 
057607000 
101607000 
101299000 
15203000 
212182000 
057606000 
000101000 
057199000 
079602000 
068300000 
170601000 
071603000 
057613000 
057614000 
043603000 
001227000 
003130000 
091601000 
166601000 
Totals 

Campus Name 

Brighter Horizons Academy 

Darul Arqam North 

Darul Arqam Southwest 

Everest Academy 

Good Tree Academy 

Guidance Academy 

Houston Quran Academy 

IANT Quranic Academy 

Iman Academy SE 

Iman Academy SW 

Islamic Academy of San Antonio 

Islamic Faith Academy 

Islamic School of Irving 

Madrassat Al Nur 

Momentous School 

New Millennium Montessori School 

Odessa Christian School 

Odyssey Learning Academy 

Palm Tree Academy 

Qalam Collegiate Academy 

Radiant STEM Academy 

Read Institute of Texas 

Renaissance Academy 

St. Cyprian's Episcopal School 

St. Mary's Catholic School Sherman 

St. Paul Lutheran, Thorndale 

STAAR End-of-Course 

234 
78 
0 
2 
45 
0 
48 
66 
33 
65 
0 
0 
214 
0 
0 
0 

7 
0 

0 
55 
52 
0 
45 
0 
12 
6 
962 

STAAR Grades 3-8 

636 
266 
38 
296 
232 
98 
220 
1S5 
2S4 
184 
19 
12 
569 
40 
154 
57 

0 
I 
16 
37 

212 
IS 
169 
116 
0 
29 
3,825 

TELPAS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
15 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Grand 
Total 
870 
344 
38 
298 
277 
98 
268 
221 
287 
249 
34 
12 
783 
40 
1S4 
57 
7 
I 
16 
92 
264 
15 
214 
116 

12 
35 
4,802 



Recommended Private School Costs for the 2019-2020 School Year 
STAAR® and TELPAS 

2018-2019 2019-2020 

# of Students Recommended Per Student 
Booklet Count Charge to Private Schools 

STAAR End of Course 

369.881 $1,611,886 99Mathematics 

414.697 
English Language Arts 

383,399 

Science 342,848 

Social Studies 304,102 

STAAR Grades 3-8 

Grade J 395,800 

Grade 3 (Spanish} 55.157 

390,683 
Grade 4 

382,974 

44.646 
Grade 4 (Spanish) 

40,554 

379,541 
Grade 5 
t__· 374.488 

-r·..:-=-~ -;;--i, . 
. . r- ·• • ·- .• ' • I I ... 26,985 

Grade 5 (Spanish) ; . 
I 
'-- 25.683 

370 380 

369,847
Grade 7 

360,405 

395.110 

Grade 8 

362,915 

TELPAS 

S7 ,220 .207 .58 

S7 .220,207.58 

S 1,494.081.02 

S 1,325,230.69 

S 1,525,033.44 

$425,044.45 

$1,505,317.07 

$5,910,350.08 

S172,023.22 

5625,861 .18 

51,462,386.63 

S1 .442,917.91 

5103,974.57 

S98,957.43 

St .427.088.99 

S 1,425,035.64 

S5.562.047.75 

S1,522,375.16 

S2,800,391.09 

S4.36 

S17.41 

518.83 

S4.36 

54.36 

53 85 

Si7.71 

$3.85 

$15.43 

S3.85 

S15.43 

S3 85 

$3.85 

SJ 85 

S3.85 

S3 85 

S3.85 

S15.43 

SJ 85 

S7.72 

S1,012,720 201.336 S5 03 

103.092 S1,034.013 S10 03 

103,767 S1 ,040,984 S10.03 

192,063 S1,926,392 S10 03 

148,389 S1,488,342 S10 03 

121,214 S1,215,776 SIO 03 

99,483 S997,814 S10.03 

https://S2,800,391.09
https://S1,522,375.16
https://S5.562.047.75
https://1,425,035.64
https://S98,957.43
https://5103,974.57
https://51,462,386.63
https://S172,023.22
https://5,910,350.08
https://1,505,317.07
https://425,044.45
https://1,525,033.44
https://1,325,230.69
https://1,494.081.02



