EDUCATIONAL TESTING SERVICE 400 W 15th Street, Suite 700 Austin, TX 78701

PEARSON 400 Center Ridge Dr. Ste E. Austin, TX 78753

Private School Assessment Costs for 2019-2020

September 18, 2019

Student Assessment Division Texas Education Agency

Dear Student Assessment Division,

In accordance with the Texas Education Code, Educational Testing Service and Pearson certify that the attached prices per private school student do not exceed the prices for administering the same assessment to a student enrolled in a Texas public school district.

In the 2018-2019 school year there were 4,802 students in 26 private schools that took the State of Texas Assessments of Academic Readiness and Texas English Language Proficiency Assessment System assessments.

Sincerely,

Sarah López Rhame
Texas Program Director
Educational Testing Service

Amanda Pepmiller Texas Program Manager Pearson

Participation of Private Schools 2019 Spring Administrations State of Texas Assessments of Academic Readiness (STAAR®)

CDC	Campus Name	STAAR End-of-Course	STAAR Grades 3-8	TELPAS	Grand Total
057602000	Brighter Horizons Academy	234	636	0	870
101604000	Darul Argam North	78	266	0	344
101605000	Darul Arqam Southwest	0	38	0	38
079150000	Everest Academy	2	296	0	298
043602000	Good Tree Academy	45	232	0	277
220603000	Guidance Academy	0	98	0	98
101614000	Houston Quran Academy	48	220	0	268
057607000	IANT Quranic Academy	66	155	0	221
101607000	Iman Academy SE	33	254	0	287
101299000	Iman Academy SW	65	184	0	249
15203000	Islamic Academy of San Antonio	0	19	15	34
212182000	Islamic Faith Academy	0	12	0	12
057606000	Islamic School of Irving	214	569	0	783
000101000	Madrassat Al Nur	0	40	0	40
057199000	Momentous School	0	154	0	154
079602000	New Millennium Montessori School	0	57	0	57
068300000	Odessa Christian School	7	0	0	7
170601000	Odyssey Learning Academy	0	1	0	1
071603000	Palm Tree Academy	0	16	0	16
057613000	Qalam Collegiate Academy	55	37	0	92
057614000	Radiant STEM Academy	52	212	0	264
043603000	Read Institute of Texas	0	15	0	15
001227000	Renaissance Academy	45	169	0	214
003130000	St. Cyprian's Episcopal School	0	116	0	116
091601000	St. Mary's Catholic School Sherman	12	0	0	12
166601000	St. Paul Lutheran, Thorndale	6	29	0	35
Totals		962	3,825	0	4,802

Recommended Private School Costs for the 2019-2020 School Year STAAR® and TELPAS

		2018	2018-2019		
		# of Students Booklet Count	Cost	Recommended Per Student Charge to Private Schools	
STAAR End of Course	9				
Mathematics	Algebra I	369.881	\$1,611,886,99	S4.36	
	English I	414,697	\$7,220,207.58	\$17.41	
English Language Arl	English II	383,399	\$7,220,207.58	\$18.83	
Science	Biology	342,848	\$1,494,081.02	\$4.36	
Social Studies	U.S. History	304,102	\$1,325,230.69	\$4.36	
STAAR Grades 3-8				***	
Grade 3	Reading Mathematics	395,800	\$1,525,033.44	\$3.85	
Grade 3 (Spanish)	Reading Mathematics	55,157	\$425,044.45	\$7.71	
Grade 4	Reading Mathematics	390,683	\$1,505,317.07	\$3.85	
	Writing	382,974	\$5,910,350.08	\$15.43	
Grade 4 (Spanish)	Reading Mathematics	44,646	\$172,023.22	\$3.85	
	Writing	40,554	\$625,861.18	\$15.43	
Grade 5	Reading Mathematics	379,541	\$1,462,386.63	\$3.85	
	Science	374,488	\$1,442,917.91	\$3.85	
Grade 5 (Spanish)	Reading Mathematics	26,985	\$103,974.57	\$3.85	
	Science	25.683	\$98,957.43	\$3.85	
Grade 6	Reading Mathematics	370,380	\$1,427,088.99	\$3.85	
Grade 7	Reading Mathematics	369,847	\$1,425,035.64	\$3.85	
	Writing	360,405	\$5,562,047.75	\$15.43	
Grade 8	Reading Mathematics	395,110	\$1,522,375.16	\$3.85	
made o	Science Social Studies	362,915	\$2,800,391.09	\$7.72	
ELPAS					
	Grade K/1	201,336	\$1,012,720	\$5.03	
	Grade 2	103,092	\$1,034,013	\$10.03	
	Grade 3	103,787	\$1,040,984	\$10.03	
ELPAS	Grade 4/5	192,063	\$1,926,392	\$10.03	
	Grade 6/7	148,389	\$1,488,342	\$10.03	
	Grade 8/9	121,214	\$1,215,776	\$10.03	
	Grade 10-12	99,483	\$997,814	\$10.03	